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Graves Protection and Repatriation Act
(NAGPRA), 43 CFR 10.9, of the
completion of an inventory of human
remains and associated funerary objects
in the possession of the U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers, Albuquerque
District, Albuquerque, NM.

A detailed assessment of the human
remains was made by Army Corps of
Engineers professional staff in
consultation with representatives of the
Pueblo of Cochiti, Pueblo of Santa Clara,
Jicarilla Apache Tribe, Mescalero
Apache Tribe, Pueblo of Acoma, Pueblo
of Isleta, Pueblo of Jemez, Pueblo of
Laguna, Pueblo of Nambe, Pueblo of
Picuris, Pueblo of Pojoaque, Pueblo of
San Felipe, Pueblo of San Ildefonso,
Pueblo of San Juan, Pueblo of Sandia,
Pueblo of Santa Ana, Pueblo of Santo
Domingo, Pueblo of Taos, Pueblo of
Tesuque, Pueblo of Zia, and Pueblo of
Zuni.

Between 1962-1966, human remains
representing 118 individuals were
recovered from the Pueblo del Encierro
site (LA 70) during legally authorized
salvage excavations conducted by the
School of American Research. No
known individuals were identified. The
100 associated funerary objects include
ceramic sherds, ceramic vessels, lithic
flakes, one mano fragment, matting, and
worked bone including two bone
whistles.

Between 1962-1966, human remains
representing 89 individuals were
recovered from the Alfred Herrera site
(LA 6455) during legally authorized
salvage excavations conducted by the
School of American Research. No
known individuals were identified. The
48 associated funerary objects include
ceramic sherds, a Cieniguilla-glazed
ceramic bowl, a San Clemente glaze
polychrome bowl, an Agua Fria bowl,
mat impressions, lithic flakes, and
worked bone.

Between 1962-1966, human remains
representing 19 individuals were
recovered from the North Bank site (LA
6462) during legally authorized salvage
excavations conducted by the School of
American Research. No known
individuals were identified. The five
associated funerary objects include
ceramic sherds and worked bone.

Between 1962-1966, human remains
representing seven individual were
recovered from the Ojito del Canyoncito
site (LA 9154) during legally authorized
salvage excavations conducted by the
School of American Research. No
known individuals were identified. The
three associated funerary objects are a
ceramic sherd and lithic flakes.

Based on cultural material, skeletal
morphology of the human remains, and
architecture, these four sites listed

above have been identified as Middle
Rio Grande Puebloan villages occupied
between 900-1500 A.D. Based on
skeletal morphology, these human
remains have been identified as Native
American. All the human remains from
these sites are identified as Puebloan,
and all are believed to be ancestral to
present day Pueblo of Cochiti people
based on the archaeological context of
their collection or excavation.

Based on the above mentioned
information, officials of the U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers have determined
that, pursuant to 43 CFR 10.2 (d)(1), the
human remains listed above represent
the physical remains of 233 individuals
of Native American ancestry. Officials of
the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers have
also determined that, pursuant to 43
CFR 10.2 (d)(2), the 156 objects listed
above are reasonably believed to have
been placed with or near individual
human remains at the time of death or
later as part of the death rite or
ceremony. Lastly, officials of the U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers have
determined that, pursuant to 43 CFR
10.2 (e), there is a relationship of shared
group identity which can be reasonably
traced between these Native American
human remains and associated funerary
objects and the Pueblo of Cochiti.

This notice has been sent to officials
of the Pueblo of Cochiti, Pueblo of Santa
Clara, Jicarilla Apache Tribe, Mescalero
Apache Tribe, Pueblo of Acoma, Pueblo
of Isleta, Pueblo of Jemez, Pueblo of
Laguna, Pueblo of Nambe, Pueblo of
Picuris, Pueblo of Pojoaque, Pueblo of
San Felipe, Pueblo of San Ildefonso,
Pueblo of San Juan, Pueblo of Sandia,
Pueblo of Santa Ana, Pueblo of Santo
Domingo, Pueblo of Taos, Pueblo of
Tesuque, Pueblo of Zia, and Pueblo of
Zuni. Representatives of any other
Indian tribe that believes itself to be
culturally affiliated with these human
remains and associated funerary objects
should contact Dr. Ronald Kneebone,
Archaeologist, U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers, Albuquerque District, 4101
Jefferson Plaza NE., Albuquerque, NM
87109–3435; telephone: (505) 342-3355,
before October 28, 1998. Repatriation of
the human remains and associated
funerary objects to the Pueblo of Cochiti
may begin after that date if no
additional claimants come forward.
Dated: September 14, 1998.

Francis P. McManamon,
Departmental Consulting Archeologist,
Manager, Archeology and Ethnography
Program.
[FR Doc. 98–25809 Filed 9–25–98; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310–70–F

INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION

USITC SE–98–017

Sunshine Act Meeting

AGENCY HOLDING THE MEETING: United
States International Trade Commission,
Room 101, 500 E Street SW.,
Washington, DC 20436.
FEDERAL REGISTER CITATION OF PREVIOUS
ANNOUNCEMENT: September 23, 1998, 63
FR 50926.
CHANGE OF DATE AND TIME:

Original Date and Time: Thursday,
October 1, 1998 10:00 a.m.

New Date and Time: Friday, October
2, 1998 10:00 a.m.
STATUS: Open to the public.

Notice is hereby given that a
Commission meeting was scheduled for
October 1, 1998 at 10:00 a.m., and in
conformity with 19 CFR 201.37(a) and
(b), the Commission has determined to
change the date and time for the
meeting to October 2, 1998 at 10:00 a.m.

Commissioners Bragg, Miller,
Crawford, Hillman, Koplan, and Askey
determined by circulation of an action
jacket that Commission business
requires the change in date and time,
and affirmed that no earlier notice of the
change was possible, and directed the
issuance of this notice at the earliest
practicable time.
CONTACT PERSON FOR FURTHER
INFORMATION: Donna R. Koehnke,
Secretary, (202) 205–2000.

By order of the Commission.
Issued: September 23, 1998.

Donna R. Koehnke,
Secretary.
[FR Doc. 98–25962 Filed 9–24–98; 11:19 am]
BILLING CODE 7020–02–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Community Oriented Policing
Services

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comment Request

ACTION: Notice of information collection
under review; problem solving
Partnerships: Analysis and Assessment
Surveys.

The proposed information collection
is published to obtain comments from
the public and affected agencies.
Comments are encouraged and will be
accepted until November 27, 1998.
Written comments and suggestions from
the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
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information are requested. Comments
should address one or more of the
following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses. Written comments and/or
suggestions regarding the items
contained in this notice, especially
regarding the estimated public burden
and associated response time, should be
directed to the COPS Office, PPSE
Division, 1100 Vermont Ave, NW,
Washington, DC 20530–0001.
Comments also may be submitted to the
COPS Office via facsimile to 202–633–
1386. In addition, comments may be
submitted to the Department of Justice
(DOJ), Justice Management Division,
Information Management and Security
Staff, Attention: Department Clearance
Officer, Suite 850, 1001 G Street, NW,
Washington, DC, 20530. Comments may
be submitted to DOJ via facsimile to
202–514–1534.

Overview of this information
collection:

(1) Type of Information Collection:
New Collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Problem Solving Partnerships: Analysis
and Assessment Surveys.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form: COPS 29/01. Office of
Community Oriented Policing Services,
U.S. Department of Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Local law enforcement
agencies that received grant funding for
the Problem Solving Partnerships (PSP)
grant from the COPS Office will be
surveyed regarding the activities and
outcomes of the analysis and assessment
phases of their grant project.

The agencies implementing the
problem-solving process through their
PSP grants vary significantly in terms of

population size, primary problems,
location, partners, evaluators, and
demographics. The agencies and their
partners are working together to target
either specific property crimes, violent
together to target either specific
property crimes, violent crimes,
problems associated with drugs and/or
alcohol, or crimes related to public
disorder.

The COPS Office is looking to provide
documentation that may stimulate the
promotion of problem solving as a way
of addressing crime/disorder problems
for both current and future grantees
looking to implement the problem-
solving approach. Copies of the survey
instruments to be used by the contractor
to obtain information from the PSP
grantees are attached. The Analysis
Survey will be distributed to grantees
once OMB approval is obtained. The
Assessment Survey will be distributed
to grantees at a later date, once agencies
have completed evaluating the impact of
their tailor-made responses. Information
obtained from these surveys will be
disseminated to other departments to
promote the adoption of problem-
solving approaches.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: Each survey, the Analysis
Survey and the Assessment Survey, will
be administered one time:
Appoxiamtely 470 respondents per
survey administration, at 55 minutes per
respondent per survey (including
record-keeping).

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: Approximately 861.6 hours.

If additional information is required
contact: Mr. Robert B. Briggs, Clearance
Officer, Untied States Department of
Justice, Information Management and
Security Staff, Justice Management
Division, Suite 850, Washington Center,
1001 G Street, NW, Washington, DC
20530.

Dated: September 22, 1998.
Robert B. Briggs,
Department Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 98–25801 Filed 9–25–98; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410–AT–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Civil Division; Agency Information
Collection Activities: Extension of a
Currently Approved Collection;
Comment Request

ACTION: Notice of Information Collection
Under Review; (Reinstatement, without
change, of a previously approved

collection for which approval has
expired) Claims Under the Radiation
Exposure Compensation Act.

The Department of Justice, Civil
Division, has submitted the following
information collection request for
review and clearance in accordance
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995. Office of Management and Budget
approval is being sought for the
information collection listed below.
This proposed information collection
was previously published in the Federal
Register on June 16, 1998, allowing for
a 60-day public comment period.

The purpose of this notice is to allow
an additional 30 days for public
comment until October 28, 1998. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the item(s) contained in this
notice, especially regarding the
estimated public burden and associated
response time, should be directed to the
Office of Management and Budget,
Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Attention: Department of Justice
Desk Officer, Washington, DC 20530.
Additionally, comments may be
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202)
395–7285.

Comments may also be submitted to
Department of Justice (DOJ), Justice
Management Division, Information
Management and Security Staff,
Attention: Department Deputy
Clearance Officer, Suite 850, 1001 G
Street, NW, Washington DC 20530.

Written comments and/or suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
function of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility:

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information:
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